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place, shall be punished by a fine of not less than $50.00 nor 
more than $100.00, or by imprisonment in the county jail not 
to exceed six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment. 
And upon conviction his license shall be revoked as is pro-
vided in section 1558 of the said statutes of 1898, and proof 
of such conviction shall be conclusive proof that such keeper 
maintains a disorderly and improper house as such terms are 
used in said section 1558. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 22, 1905. 

No. 236, 9.] 	 [Published April 24, 1905. 

CHAPTER 104. 
AN ACT to amend section 4601a of the statutes of 1898, relat- 

ing to the sale of canned goods. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Canned goods, label on. SECTION 1. Section 4601a of the 
statutes of 1E98, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 
Section 4601a.* Any person who shall, himself, or by his ser-
vant or agent, or as the servant or agent of any other person, 
pack, can or preserve within this state, for use or consumption 
therein, fruits, vegetables, meats, fish. or shell-fish, or who shall 
sell, exchange, deliver or have in his possession with intent to 
sell, or exchange or expose for sale, or offer for sale or exchange 
for use or consumption within this state such. canned articles 
containing saccharin, formaldehyde, sulphurous acid or sul-
phites, salicylic acid, or salicylates or any substance, article or 
ingredient other than sugar, salt, vinegar or spices, possessing a 
preservative character or action, or any copper compound or 
other artificial coloring, or any bleaching compound, or any ar-
ticle injurious to health; or any person who shall, himself, or by 
his servant or agent, or as the servant or agent of any other 
person, pack, can or preserve within this state for use or con- 

Tile entire section is rewritten. 	 • 
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sumption therein, fruits, vegetables, meats, fish or shell-fish, or 
who shall sell, exchange, deliver, or have in his possession with 
intent to sell or exchange, or expose for sale, or offer for sale or 
exchange for use or consumption within this state such canned 
articles, unless each can containing such articles shall bear a 
label on which shall be printed the true name of te contents 
and the name and address of the producer or packer, canning or 
preserving the same, or the dealer who sells the same, shall be 
guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be 
fined not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hun-
dred dollars or be imprisoned in the county jail not less than 
thirty days nor more than sixty days. 

SEcTioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after January first, A. D. 1906. 

Approved April 22, 1905. 

No 458. S.] 	 [Published April 24, 1905. 

CHAPTER 105. 

AN ACT to add a new paragraph to section 461, statutes of 
1898, prescribing the duties of county or district superin-
tendents of schools. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

School board convention. SECTION 1. A paragraph is 
hereby added to section 461, of the statutes of 1898, to be num-
bered and to read as follows: 9. The county or district super-
intendent of schools shall annually call and hold at least one 
school board convention for his superintendent district, at the 
county seat or some other convenient place, for the purpose of 
consultation, advice and instruction upon matters pertaining 
to the management of the schools. Each district clerk shall 
and the director and treasurer may attend such convention. 
Each member present shall be allowed two dollars and mileage 
at the rate of three cents per mile each way, going and returning 
to and from said meeting, said sum to be paid from any moneys 


